
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Business Engagement and Regeneration) (Chair), 
R Shori (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance), P Heneghan (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Culture), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for 
Communities), A Simpson (Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing) and S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Resource and Regulation)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 2 September 2015

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 
July 2015.

5  GREATER MANCHESTER ROAD ACTIVITIES PERMIT SCHEME -  
CHANGES TO THE SCHEME TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
AMENDED 2015 PERMIT SCHEME REGULATIONS  (Pages 9 - 12)

6  BURY DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2015-2018  (Pages 13 - 36)

7  BURY DRUG AND ALCOHOL STRATEGY  (Pages 37 - 72)

8  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2015 TO 
JUNE 2015  (Pages 73 - 98)

9  EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2015  (Pages 99 - 126)

10  HOME TO SCHOOL/HOME TO COLLEGE SEN TRAVEL  (Pages 127 - 
132)

11  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

12  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.



13  FORMER FIRE STATION SITE, BURY - DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS  
(Pages 133 - 144)

14  RADCLIFFE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - RETAIL 
DEVELOPMENT SITE  (Pages 145 - 156)

Report attached.



This page is intentionally left blank



93

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 8 July 2015

Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, P Heneghan, J Lewis, A Simpson and 
S Walmsley

Public Attendance: 5 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor T Isherwood

CA.145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed in Adult Care Services. 

CA.146 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.

No questions were asked.

CA.147 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

CA.148 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT STRATEGY FOR BURY 2015-2020 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report presenting a 
Physical Activity and Sport Strategy for Bury 2015-2020. 

The proposed strategy provides a framework to increase participation in physical 
activity and sport and to act as a lever fo
[...]
cisions:

That the report submitted be noted.

Reason for the decision:

Document Pack Page 6



Cabinet, 8 July 2015

99

The review is produced in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.158 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 

The minutes of the meetings of the Association of Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority and the Joint AGMA Executive Board and the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority held on 29 May 2015 were submitted.

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Association of Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority and the meeting of the Joint AGMA Executive Board and the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 29 May 2015 be noted.

CA.159 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as detailed in the condition of category 3.

CA.160 LONG LEASE OF COUNCIL OWNED LAND TO SIX TOWN HOUSING AT 
HAWORTH CLOSE, BURY, FOR THE DELIVERY OF A NEW EXTRA CARE 
SCHEME 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report seeking approval to the granting of a long term lease of the site of the 
former Haworth Close learning disability centre to Six Town Housing.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to Authorise the Interim Executive Director of Resources 
and Regulation to lease the land at Haworth Close to Six Town Housing for a 125 
year period at a nominal rent. 

Reason for the decision:
The proposal provides significant benefits to both Six Town Housing and the 
Council.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation and retain the site for alternative uses.

Document Pack Page 7



Cabinet, 8 July 2015

100

COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm)

Document Pack Page 8



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 2 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: GREATER MANCHESTER ROAD ACTIVITIES PERMIT 
SCHEME -  CHANGES TO THE SCHEME TO ENSURE 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMENDED 2015 PERMIT 
SCHEME REGULATIONS

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR TONY ISHERWOOD - CABINET 
MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT

CONTACT OFFICER: David Fowler, Assistant Director (Localities)

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:
This report advises Members of the effect of legislative 
changes on the Greater Manchester Road Activity Permit 
Scheme (GMRAPS), the impact of the Key Route 
Network (KRN) on its operation and the necessary 
changes and processes to be carried out to ensure 
compliance.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Recommended option:
1. That the proposals outlined in this report be 

approved, and that Officers be authorised to take 
the necessary action to agree the legal changes 
necessary to the GMRAPS documentation, to issue 
the Order and to approve the Deed of Variation

Alternative option:
That the proposals be not approved

This is not recommended, as it would mean that the 
GMRAPS scheme would no longer be compliant with 
legislation and could not be lawfully operated.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

This report outlines proposed changes to the 
GMRAPS scheme to ensure compliance with 
new permit regulations coming in to force 
with effect from October 2015.

Officers will continue to work closely with 
staff from the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority and Transport for Greater 
Manchester to ensu
[...]
y 1 October 2015.

3

Document Pack Page 11



2.2 Equality and Diversity

The Equality Analysis has not identified any adverse impacts.

3.0 CONCLUSION

3.1 TfGM in their administrative capacity for GMRAPS have requested that the 
Council in its capacity as the local Highways Authority approves the Deed of 
Variation that considers the changes to the amended Regulations and the new 
KRN processes by the 1 October 2015.

3.2 The Council has also been requested to issue the Order, with amended scheme 
document attached by the 3 September 2015; confirming that the amended 
scheme will come into effect on the 1 October 2015. At the same time TfGM will 
provide no less than four weeks’ notice for statutory consultees for all 10 AGMA 
Orders coming into effect. 

3.3 The legislative changes to be adopted were to be reported to GMCA at the 
scheduled meeting on the 28 August 2015. 

3.4 The new operational aspects as per the amended Regulations will start on the 1 

October 2015 with documentation, website and software updated.

3.5 The new operational aspects of the Key Route Network is anticipated to start on 
the 1 April 2016, when the new increase of the distribution of Permit Fees for 
consideration of permits on the KRN will also be introduced.

List of Background Papers:-

E-mail correspondence with Transport for Greater Manchester including draft 
documents

Contact Details:-

Ian Lord
Service Manager – Traffic & Asset
Department for Resources & Regulation
3 Knowsley Place
Duke Street
Bury
BL9 0EJ 

Telephone 0161 253 5783
E-mail i.c.lord@bury.gov.uk

4

Document Pack Page 12



1 | P a g e

DECISION OF: Cabinet – 02 September 2015 

SUBJECT: Bury Domestic Abuse Strategy, 2015-18

REPORT FROM: Councillor Tamoor Tariq
Lead Member, Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER: Cindy Lowthian, Communities Manager

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET – KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: Tackling domestic violence and abuse is a priority for 
Bury’s Community Safety Partnership.  This Strategy 
supports that ambition by seeking to reduce repeat 
incidents through a focus on prevention and early 
intervention.  It is a partnership document which seeks 
to consolidate the work of the Council and partners by 
setting out a robust framework to deliver real change.   

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1 (recommended)
It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Supports the vision and commitment of the 
Community Safety Partnership to reducing 
domestic violence and abuse, particularly repeat 
offending.

b) Adopts the Bury Domestic Violence Strategy 
(2015 – 2018).

c) Authorises officers to:
 Develop a robust implementation and 

delivery plan to take forward the actions 
identified in the strategy.

 Review existing services and make such 
changes as may be necessary (including 
the introduction of new ways of working) 
to meet the strategic priorities and 
improve outcomes for victims of 
domestic violence and abuse.

Option 2 (not recommended)

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 13 Agenda Item 6



2 | P a g e

To not support the strategy. 

Option 1 is the preferred option.  This is because tackling 
DVA requires a whole system, multi-agency response.  
The Strategy is a partnership document which has been 
developed following a multi-agency review of domestic 
violence and abuse in the borough.  It sets out a clear 
direction of travel which is more closely aligned to Team 
Bury priorities and the Council’s ambitions to support our 
most vulnerable residents. Without a multi-agency 
strategy, the ability of the Council to work with partners 
to tackle domestic violence and abuse through early 
intervention and prevention would not be possible.  

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

This strategy will be developed and 
implem
[...]
iduals and families away from the risk of harm and 
high cost, statutory interventions.

7.2 It is recommended that Cabinet:
a) Supports the vision and commitment of the Community Safety 

Partnership to reducing domestic violence and abuse, particularly repeat 
offending

b) Adopts the Bury Domestic Violence Strategy (2015 – 2018)
c) Authorises officers to:

 Develop a robust implementation and delivery plan to take forward 
the actions identified in the strategy

 Review existing services and make such changes as may be 
necessary (including the introduction of new ways of working) to 
meet the strategic priorities and improve outcomes for victims of 
domestic violence and abuse.

List of Background Papers:-
Bury Domestic Abuse Strategy 2015-18
Bury Domestic Abuse Theme Analysis – New Economy, October 2014.
Equality Analysis 

Contact Details:-

Cindy Lowthian, Communities Manager, Communities and Wellbeing.  
C.Lowthian@bury.gov.uk, (0161) 2535121.

Document Pack Page 18

mailto:C.Lowthian@bury.gov.uk


- 1 -

Equality Analysis Form

The following questions will document the effect of your service or proposed policy, 
procedure, working practice, strategy or decision (hereafter referred to as ‘policy’) 
on equality, and demonstrate that you have paid due regard to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

1. RESPONSIBILITY 

Department Communities & Wellbeing
Service Corporate Policy on behalf of the Communities Team
Proposed policy Domestic Abuse Strategy 2015 -2018
Date 25 June 2015

Name Jackie Summerscales  (for 
Communities Manager, Communities 
and Community Safety).

Post Title Principal Officer Corporate Policy
Contact Number 0161 253 7652
Signature

Officer responsible 
for the ‘policy’ and 
for completing the 
equality analysis

Date 25 June 2015
Name
Post Title
Contact Number
Signature

Equality officer 
consulted

Date

2. AIMS 

What is the purpose 
of the 
policy/service and 
what is it intended 
to achieve?

This Strategy supports the ambitions of the Co
[...]
thin communities to
identify and reduce the prevalence of repeat offending.

Sustainable communities

We aspire to a place where people who are subject to abuse (in whatever form) do not suffer
in silence. Learning from domestic homicide reviews tells us that whilst victims may not be
known to the Police or care agencies, they all visit GPs, hospitals and other public services.
We need to work with these bodies to ensure that any signs of abuse are captured and
reported – and training is provided on the support that can be given.

The same goes for our localities. Communities have an important role to play in supporting
families through difficult periods – preventing situations turning to crisis and thereby
reducing the risk of escalation into violence or other forms of abuse.

7

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 2 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: BURY DRUG AND ALCOHOL STRATEGY

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH & WELLBEING

CONTACT OFFICER: Ann Norleigh Noi – Strategic Planning & 
Development Lead (Substance Misuse & Tobacco 
Control)

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY: This report seeks approval of the draft Bury Drug & 
Alcohol Strategy 2015-18. 

The strategy has been developed following the three 
key themes from the National Drug strategy (December 
2010);

 Reducing Demand
 Restricting Supply
 Building recovery in Communities

In order to deliver against the three key themes, seven 
key objectives have been identified and included in the 
strategy based on local priorities. 

Key Objectives;

1. Ensure that all strategic plans recognise the role of 
drug and alcohol misuse particularly where there are 
cross cutting thematic areas.

2. Increase knowledge and awareness about the harm 
caused by drugs and alcohol so that people can make 
informed choices and resist pressures, particularly 
young people and those on the periphery of drug and 
alcohol misuse.

3. Break inter-generational substance misuse by 
supporting a whole family approach and by targeting 
resources appropriately.

4. Ensure that all legal substances are sold responsibly.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 37 Agenda Item 7



5. ensure that robust partnership clinical governance is 
in place

6. Support people to make a full recovery.

7. Improve housing outcomes where appropriate for 
people in recovery.

An action plan has been developed with key partners 
which will ensure that cross cutting themes are robustly 
linked to this strategy, for example, Children’s Trust 
Board and Community Safety Partnership Strategies.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1. Approve the draft strategy. This is the 
recommended option as the strategy provides the 
direction and framework for reducing the harms caused 
by drugs and alcohol for the next five years.

Option 2. To not approve the strategy would leave the 
Council without clear intention, and could lead to more 
people misusing drugs and/or alcohol which would 
increase the demand on local services. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The Strategy will be delivered within existing 
financial resources.

Health and Safety There are no health and safety issues arising 
directly from this draft Strategy.  Any 
changes in services or operating practice will 
be subject to risk assessments and 
implemented in line with existing policy.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

A robust Drug and Alcohol Strategy will help 
ensure the wellbeing of residents, and 
mitigate future demands upon Council 
services.

Equality/Diversity implications: Service provision will be driven by the 
strategy and will ensure that there is equality 
of access for all Bury r
[...]
ill therefore together always show 100% exposure.  Variable interest 

Document Pack Page 96



rate limit can be positive or negative as investments under 364 days 
are classed as variable and are credit balances which are offset against 
debit variable loans.  The smaller the balance of investments, the more 
likely the variable limit will be positive as the variable loan debit 
balance will be higher than the credit investment balance offset against 
it. 

10.Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set 
at £10 million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow 
driven, however if the opportunity arises that surplus investment 
balances are available then advantage will be taken of favourable 
rates.

Document Pack Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



p

DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE:  2 September 2015

SUBJECT: Employment Equality Report 2015

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation

CONTACT OFFICER:

Catherine King, Principal Workforce Strategy Adviser

Rosemary Barker, Head of People Strategy 

Tracy Murphy Assistant Director Resources and 
Regulation (HR and OD)

TYPE OF DECISION: Cabinet (Key Decision)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010) 
requires the Council to annually publish equality 
information upon its workforce. 

The information must include data from various points in 
the employment lifecycle, disaggregated by the different 
protected equality characteristics.

As well as being a legal requirement analysis of this data 
also helps inform our Equality and Diversity priorities for 
the coming year. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

To approve publication of the information in the 
suggested format. The only other option would be to 
publish the information in a different format as to 
publish is a requirement on the Council.

To support the recommended actions contained within 
the repor
[...]

BL9 0SW 
 
Telephone - 0161 253 6371  
E-mail - equality@bury.gov.uk 
Website – www.bury.gov.uk/equality 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 126

mailto:equality@bury.gov.uk�
http://www.bury.gov.uk/equality�


DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 2 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: HOME TO SCHOOL/HOME TO COLLEGE SEN TRAVEL

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN , FAMILIES AND 
CULTURE

CONTACT OFFICER: PAUL COOKE
STRATEGIC LEAD (SCHOOLS, ACADEMIES AND 
COLLEGES)

TYPE OF DECISION: EXECUTIVE (NON KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

THIS PAPER IS WITHIN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN 

SUMMARY: The Children & Families Act 2014 introduced significant 
reforms to the way that services for children and young 
people with Special Educational Needs or Disability are 
provided, commissioned or delivered. Home to school 
transport or financial assistance to support travel to 
school is an important element of that provision.

The existing policy framework for home to 
school/college transport does not meet the expectations 
set out in the Act to provide greater flexibility and 
choice to families, and to enable to use of personal 
budgets where this is requested.

This report sets out proposed changes to the Council’s 
policy and seeks approval from Cabinet to consult with 
all stakeholders on those changes, and to receive a 
further report in December 2015 setting out the 
outcome of that consultation.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 127 Agenda Item 10



The proposed changes set out in this report have been 
informed through the triborough work with Oldham and 
Rochdale and ongoing engagement with stakeholder 
groups. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. Cabinet approve consultation on proposed 
changes to the Council’s policy framework for 
home to school / college SEN transport and travel 
assistance

2. That no further action is taken

Option One is recommended on the basis that the 
proposals respond to the statutory requirements 
introduced by the Children and Familie
[...]
ultation responses, or a 
summary of them, before taking the decision on the 
policy.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Executive Director of Children, 
Young People & Culture

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Children & Families Act 2014 introduced significant reforms to the way 
that services for children and young people with SEN or Disability (SEND) are 
provided, commissioned or delivered. Home to school transport or financial 
assistance to support travel to school or college is an important element of 
that provision.

3

Document Pack Page 129



1.2 Transport, or financial assistance for travel, for children and young people to 
facilitate attendance at school or college, is provided by the Council in a 
number of circumstances:

 Home to School (Mainstream) 
 Home to School (Special Educational Needs) 
 Home to College (Special Educational Needs)
 Attendance at Respite Care/Short Breaks

1.3 In accordance with the Education Act 1996 (EA 1996) the council has a duty to 
make necessary travel arrangements for all ‘eligible children’. There is also 
statutory guidance about the transport for post 16, published by DfE 2014.

1.4 Home to School (Mainstream) transport was subject to review in 2013 and is 
therefore out of the scope of this review.   This report focuses on the Home to 
School (SEN), Home to College (SEN), and Respite Care/Short Breaks. 

1.5 The manner in which transport and financial assistance for travel is currently 
provided is no longer totally compatible with the principals of the SEND 
reforms which place greater emphasis on the needs of the child or young 
person, and planning for their future to enable greater flexibility and choice in 
the way parents or carers access provision, together with the requirement to 
provide personal budgets where requested by parents or carers.

1.6 T
[...]
O COLLEGE SEN TRAVEL
	13 FORMER FIRE STATION SITE, BURY - DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS
	14 RADCLIFFE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - RETAIL DEVELOPMENT SITE



Minutes of the meeting


179

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2015

Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, P Heneghan, T Isherwood, J Lewis, 
A Simpson and S Walmsley

Public Attendance: 1 member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: -

CA.252 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed in Adult Care Services.

CA.253 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.

No questions were asked.

CA.254 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

CA.255 GREATER MANCHESTER ROAD ACTIVITIES PERMIT SCHEME -  CHANGES 
TO THE SCHEME TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMENDED 2015 
PERMIT SCHEME REGULATIONS 

The Cabinet Member for Environment submitted a report advising Cabinet of the 
effect of legislative changes on the Greater Manchester Road Activity Permit 
Scheme (GMWRAPS), the impact of the Key Route Network (KRN) on its operation 
and the necessary changes and processes to be carried out to ensure compliance. 
The report included a summary of the main amendments to the Regulations that 
apply to GMWRAPS.

The new operational aspects of the amended Regulations will start on 1 October 
2015. With regard to the Key Route Network it is anticipated that the new 
operational aspects will commence on 1 April 2016, when the new increase of the 
distribution of Permit Fees for consideration of permits on the KRN will also be 
introduced.

Delegated decision:



Cabinet, 2 September 2015

180

That the proposals outlined in the report be approved, and that Officers be 
authorised to take the necessary action to agree the legal changes necessary to 
the GMWRAPS documentation, to issue the Order and to approve the Deed of 
Variation.

Reason for the decision:
To ensure the GMWRAPS is compliant with legislation and can be lawfully 
operated.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the proposals meaning that the GMWRAPS scheme would no longer be 
compliant with legislation and could not be lawfully operated.

CA.256 BURY DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2015-2018 

Councillor Tariq, Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Lead 
Member for Community Safety submitted the Bury Domestic Abuse Strategy 
2015-18. The Strategy supports the Bury Community Safety Partnership  ambition 
to tackle domestic violence and abuse by seeking to reduce repeat incidents 
through a focus on prevention and early intervention. It is a partnership document 
which seeks to consolidate the work of the Council and partners by setting out a 
robust framework to deliver real change.   
 
Delegated decision:

1. That support be given to the vision and commitment of the Community    
Safety Partnership to reducing domestic violence and abuse, particularly repeat 
offending.

2. That approval be given to the Bury Domestic Abuse Strategy (2015 – 2018) as 
detailed in the report.

3. That officers be authorised to develop a robust implementation and delivery 
plan to take forward the actions identified in the strategy and review existing 
services and make such changes as may be necessary (including the 
introduction of new ways of working) to meet the strategic priorities and 
improve outcomes for victims of domestic violence and abuse.

Reason for the decision:
Tackling domestic violence and abuse requires a whole system, multi-agency 
response.  The Strategy is a partnership document which has been developed 
following a multi-agency review of domestic violence and abuse in the borough.  It 
sets out a clear direction of travel which is more closely aligned to Team Bury 
priorities and the Council’s ambitions to support our most vulnerable residents.

Other option considered and rejected:
Reject the Strategy. Without a multi-agency strategy, the ability of the Council to 
work with partners to tackle domestic violence and abuse through early 
intervention and prevention would not be possible.



Cabinet, 2 September 2015

181

CA.257 BURY DRUG AND ALCOHOL STRATEGY 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report seeking approval 
of the draft Bury Drug & Alcohol Strategy 2015-18. The Strategy has been 
developed from the three key themes of the National Drug strategy (December 
2010);

 Reducing Demand
 Restricting Supply
 Building recovery in Communities

In order to deliver against the three key themes, the following seven key 
objectives have been identified and included in the strategy based on local 
priorities: 

 Ensure that all strategic plans recognise the role of drug and alcohol misuse 
particularly where there are cross cutting thematic areas.

 Increase knowledge and awareness about the harm caused by drugs and 
alcohol so that people can make informed choices and resist pressures, 
particularly young people and those on the periphery of drug and alcohol 
misuse.

 Break inter-generational substance misuse by supporting a whole family 
approach and by targeting resources appropriately.

 Ensure that all legal substances are sold responsibly.
 Ensure that robust partnership clinical governance is in place
 Support people to make a full recovery.
 Improve housing outcomes where appropriate for people in recovery.

An action plan, which was appended to the report, has been developed with key 
partners to ensure that cross cutting themes are robustly linked to this strategy, 
for example, Children’s Trust Board and Community Safety Partnership Strategies.  

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the Bury Drug and Alcohol Strategy as detailed in the 
report.

Reason for the decision:
This decision provides the direction and framework for reducing the harms caused 
by drugs and alcohol for the next 5 years.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the Strategy. This would leave the Council without clear intention, and 
could lead to more people misusing drugs and/or alcohol which would increase the 
demand on local services.



Cabinet, 2 September 2015

182

CA.258 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2015 TO JUNE 
2015 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 
2015 to June 2015 and provided a projection of the estimated outturn at the end 
of 2015/2016.

The report also provided Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2015 be noted.

2. That approval be given to the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level 
of balances.

Reason for the decision:
The report has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations relating to budget monitoring.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.259 EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

The Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation submitted a report setting out 
details of the requirement for the Council to publish equality information upon its 
workforce under the Public Sector Duty (Equality Act 2010). The information must 
include data from various points in the employment lifecycle, disaggregated by the 
different protected equality characteristics. As well as being a legal requirement 
analysis of this data also helps inform the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
priorities for the coming year.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given for the publication of the equality information in the 
suggested format detailed in the report.

Reasons for the decision:
To ensure that the Council is compliant with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010).

Other option considered and rejected:
To publish the information in a different format.

CA.260 HOME TO SCHOOL/HOME TO COLLEGE SEN TRAVEL 

The Cabinet Member for Children Families and Culture submitted a report setting 
out proposed changes to the Council’s existing policy framework for home to 
school/college transport. 



Cabinet, 2 September 2015

183

The Children & Families Act 2014 introduced significant reforms to the way that 
services for children and young people with Special Educational Needs or Disability 
are provided, commissioned or delivered. Home to school transport or financial 
assistance to support travel to school is an important element of that provision.

The existing policy framework for home to school/college transport does not meet 
the expectations set out in the Act to provide greater flexibility and choice to 
families, and to enable to use of personal budgets where this is requested.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to undertake consultation on proposed changes to the 
Council’s policy framework for home to school/college SEN transport and travel 
assistance.

Reason for the decision:
The proposals respond to the statutory requirements introduced by the Children 
and Families Act 2014 and will ensure that the policy framework is informed by 
the outcome of consultation with stakeholders.

Other options considered and rejected:
That no further action be taken.

CA.261 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.262 
E

FORMER FIRE STATION SITE, BURY - DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration submitted a report setting out 
options for taking forward the development of the former fire station, directly 
adjacent to the Rock Shopping Centre.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to entering into a conditional development agreement as 
detailed in the report.

Reason for the decision:
The proposal is the most likely option to produce a development scheme in the 
medium term which meets the Council’s aspirations for this strategically important 
site. 

Other options considered and rejected:
Do nothing and wait for the market to improve.
Sale of the site on the open market.



Cabinet, 2 September 2015

184

Market the site to seek a development partner

CA.263 
E

RADCLIFFE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - RETAIL DEVELOPMENT SITE 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration submitted a 
report providing an overview of the outcome of a 2 stage tender process with 
developers to provide a new retail led development scheme in Radcliffe Town 
Centre.

Delegated decision:

That Option 1, as set out in the report, be approved for the Council to enter into a 
lease agreement with the highest scoring bidder.

Reason for the decision:
The proposal is a significant catalyst for the regeneration of Radcliffe and the 
wider Borough.  

Other options considered and rejected:
Do nothing.
Offer to another developer.

COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6:00pm and ended at 6:35pm)


